CH \$140.00 6708628

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM837074

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement recorded at R/F 8039/0093

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		08/29/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Vertical Discovery Holdings, LLC	
Street Address:	145 South Wells Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 500	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60606	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type Number		Word Mark		
Registration Number:	6708628	LIGL		
Registration Number:	6708629	LIGL		
Registration Number:	6708630	LIGL		
Registration Number:	6708632	LIGL		
Registration Number:	5970195	VERTICAL DISCOVERY THE EVOLUTION OF E-DI		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312.862.3135

Email: barbara.siepka@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Barbara M. Siepka
Address Line 1: 300 North LaSalle
Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 55178-4

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Barbara M. Siepka

SIGNATURE:	/Barbara M. Siepka/			
DATE SIGNED:	09/05/2023			
Total Attachments: 3				

source=Termination and Release of TM Sec Agmt - Vertical Discovery Holdings_ LLC#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of TM Sec Agmt - Vertical Discovery Holdings_ LLC#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of TM Sec Agmt - Vertical Discovery Holdings_ LLC#page3.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of August 29, 2023, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Grantee"), to VERTICAL DISCOVERY HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Revolving Credit, Term Loan and Security Agreement, by and among the Grantors, the Grantee, and certain other parties, dated as of March 9, 2022 (as may have been amended restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement"), the Grantors executed and delivered that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 10, 2023, made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 11, 2023, at Reel/Frame 8039/0093;

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate the Trademark Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation, the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee and its respective successors, indorsees, transferees and assigns, hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its continuing first priority security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title, and interest to, and under the Trademark Collateral and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Trademark Collateral.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Signature Page to Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement – Vertical Discovery Holdings, LLC

Exhibit A

Mark	Application No.	Registration No.	Application Date	Registration Date	Status	Owner
LIGL	90559987	6708628	3/4/21	4/19/22	Registered	Vertical Discovery Holdings, LLC
LIGL	90560005	6708629	3/4/21	4/19/22	Registered	Vertical Discovery Holdings, LLC
LIGL	90560046	6708630	3/4/21	4/19/22	Registered	Vertical Discovery Holdings, LLC
LIGL	90560065	6708632	3/4/21	4/19/22	Registered	Vertical Discovery Holdings, LLC
VERTICAL DISCOVERY EVOLUTION OF E- DISCOVERY	8808943	5970195	6/21/18	1/28/20	Registered	Vertical Discovery Holdings, LLC

TRADEMARK REEL: 008188 FRAME: 0399

RECORDED: 09/05/2023